6/17/04

06-21-2004



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 10277142	24	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Brian R. Samuels	Name: VECTOR USA INC.	
	Internal Address:	
	Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  attached?  Yes X No		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	2021 Midwest Road, Suite 307	
x Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Oak Brook	
Other	State: <u>IL</u> Zip: <u>60523</u>	
Execution Date: March 29, 2004	Additional name(s) & Yes X No address(es) attached:	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	9 7	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex-	ecution date of the new application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s):	ecution date of the new application is:    B. Patent No.(s):   The second of the new application is:	
10/798,462 Filod: March 11, 2004	<b>1 2 3 4 3</b>	
Filed: March 11, 2004	2 3 11	
Additional numbers attache	ed? Yes XNo CF &	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: James J. Napoli MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29214/40015	x Enclosed	
Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Sears Tower	Authorized to be charged to credit card (Form 2038 enclosed)	
<b>2</b> 1	8. Deposit account number:	
City: State: Zip: Chicago IL 60606-6357	13-2855	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE 1	HIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
James J. Napoli - 32,361	as M the Juell nou	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3		
DIST. 444344		

E/18/2004 RBYRME 00000011 1079846

01 FC:8021

40.00 09

Docket No.	
	Page 1 of 2

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, **Brian R. Samuels**, of 922 S. Butternut Circle, Frankfort IL 60423, United States of America, a citizen of the United States of America, (hereinafter designated as "Assignor"), having invented certain improvements in relation to a surface treated film having a liquid at least partially absorbed therein and a method for making such a film, for which an application for United States Letters Patent having the title "A **FI LM HAVING A LIQUID ABSORBED THEREIN**" has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, under application number <a href="mailto:10/798.462">10/798.462</a> filed on <a href="mailto:March 11">March 11</a>, 2004;

WHEREAS, **VECTOR USA Inc.**, 2021 Midwest Road, Suite 307, Oak Brook IL 60523, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and the Assignor hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to the Assignee; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignor also has sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world foreign to the United States, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of any applicable international convention; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 015466 FRAME: 0112

Docket No.	
	Page 2 of 2

The Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agree, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The Assignor also hereby grants the law firm of Marshall, Gerstein & Borun LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

Dated this 29 TH day of MARCH	, 2004.
State of ILLINUIS	
Country of USA	_/
Suant Jamo	els
STATE OF ILLINOIS) Brian R. Samuels	
CAUNTY OF TUPACE	

On this 29 m day of mark , 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the Country and State aforesaid, appeared, to me personally known to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed said instrument as their free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the same day and year last above given.

My Comission Expires May 14, 2007 June E. Bartels

**Notary Public** 

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

JOYCE E. BARTELS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5/14/2007

RECORDED: 06/17/2004

PATENT REEL: 015466 FRAME: 0113